A discount rate of 9.35% per annum has been used. This yield was obtained by calculating the duration of the

liability and then taking the yield from the yield index-linked yield is 3.85%. These rates do not reflect any

adjustment for taxation, and were deduced from the interest rate data obtained from the JSE after the market close

on 30 June 2021. The duration of the total liability was estimated to be 9.75 years curve at that duration using an

iterative process (because the yield depends on the duration, which in turn depends on the liability). The

corresponding liability-weighted index-linked yield is 3.85%. These rates do not reflect any adjustment for taxation,

and were deduced from the interest rate data obtained from the JSE after the market close on 30 June 2021. The

duration of the total liability was estimated to be 9.75 years.

Sensitivity analysis

Assumed healthcare cost trends rates have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in surplus or deficit. A

one percentage point change in assumed healthcare cost trends rates would have the following effects:

Assumption   Change   Liability   %

Change

Central assumptions   7 176 000

General earnings

inflation rate

   +1%   7 629

000

   -1%   6 765

000

6%

   -

6%

Discount rate   +1%   6 754

000

   -1%   7 648

000

   -

6%

7%

Average retirement age   +2%   7 667

000

   -2%   6 516

000

   -

7%

   -

9%

Withdrawal rates   x2   5 621

000   x0.5

8 247 000

22%

15%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30/06/2022

Assumption Change Current- Interest Total % Change

2021 2020
R R

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

90

2021 2020
R R

  Svc. Cost Cost

Central assumptions  894,000 654,000 1,548,000

General earnings +1% 963,000 696,000 1,659,000 7%

inflation rate -1% 833,000 615,000 1,448,000 -6%

Discount rate +1% 840,000 680,000 1,520,000 -2%

 -1% 956,000 623,000 1,579,000 2%

Average retirement age +2 yrs 945,000 699,000 1,644,000 6%

 -2 yrs 821,000 593,000 1,414,000 -9%

Withdrawal rates x2 653,000 508,000 1,161,000 -25%

 x0.5 1,069,000 754,000 1,823,000 18%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending

30/06/2021

Assumption Change Current- Interest Total

%

Change

 Svc. Cost Cost

16.Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Central assumptions 717,000 431,000 1,148,000

General earnings +1% 774,000 462,000 1,236,000 8%

inflation rate -1% 667,000 404,000 1,071,000 -7%

Discount rate +1% 671,000 457,000 1,128,000 -2%

 -1% 769,000 401,000 1,170,000 2%

Average retirement age +2 yrs 760,000 463,000 1,223,000 7%

 -2 yrs 659,000 391,000 1,050,000 -9%

Withdrawal rates x2 516,000 329,000 845,000 -26%

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

91

2021 2020
R R

 x0.5 862,000

The history of experienced adjustments is as follows:

`

503,000 1,365,000 19%

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

R R R R R

Defined benefit obligation 7 176 000  6 031 000 5 550 717 4 862 913 4 353

215

Surplus (deficit) (7 176 000)  (6 031 000) (5 550 717) (4 862 913) (4 353

215)

Experience adjustments on plan liabilities 621 000  55 820 300 806 193 943 76 211

Impact of COVID 19

It is difficult to estimate what impact the pandemic is likely to have on the Municipality’s liability at this stage. There

is still much uncertainty as to how it will affect mortality in the medium to long term, and what effect treatments

and/or vaccines will have.

The sensitivities in Table 7.1 (and 7.3) above may be used to understand the potential impacts on the liability (and

expenses) of, for example, an increase in the expected general earnings inflation rate, or an increase in the

discount rate, or an increase in the withdrawal rates.

Once any long-term impacts of COVID-19 on the various valuation parameters becomes more evident, appropriate

[…]

A health care cost inflation rate of 6.81% has been assumed. This is 1.50% in excess of expected CPI inflation

over the expected term of the liability, namely 5.31%. A larger differential would be unsustainable, eventually

forcing members to less expensive options. This implies a net discount rate of 3.07% which derives from

((1+10.09%)/(1+6.81%))-1.

The expected inflation assumption of 5.31% was obtained from the differential between market yields on index-

linked bonds consistent with the estimated term of the liabilities (4.06%) and those of fixed interest bonds (10.09%)

with a risk premium adjustment for the uncertainty implicit in guaranteeing real increases (0.50%). This was

therefore determined as follows: ((1+10.09%-0.50%)/(1+4.06%))-1.

The next contribution increase was assumed to occur with effect from 1 January 2022.

Sensitivity analysis

Assumed healthcare cost trends rates have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in surplus or deficit. A

one percentage point change in assumed healthcare cost trends rates would have the following effects:

Sensitivity Analysis on the Accrued Liability (R Millions)

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

94

2021 2020
R R

16.Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Assumption Chang

e

Eligible Continuation Total %

  Employees Members  Change

Central assumptions

16.562 11.845 28.407

Health care inflation rate +1% 18.148 12.315 30.463 7%

 -1% 14.476 11.258 25.734 -9%

Discount rate +1% 13.840 10.931 24.771 -13%

 -1% 20.071 12.909 32.980 16%

Post-employment +1 yr 16.161 11.464 27.625 -3%

mortality -1 yr 16.954 12.225 29.179 3%

Average retirement age -1 yr 18.313 11.845 30.158 6%

Membership continuation -10% 14.489 11.845 26.334 -7%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending

30/06/2021

Assumption Change Current- Interest Total %

 Svc. Cost Cost

Central assumptions 1,324,000 2,397,000 3,721,000

Change

Health care inflation rate +1% 1,477,000 2,591,000 4,068,000 9%

 -1% 1,133,000 2,160,000 3,293,000 -12%

Discount rate +1% 1,109,000 2,306,000 3,415,000 -8%

 -1% 1,604,000 2,496,000 4,100,000 10%

Post-employment mort. -1 yr 1,355,000 2,462,000 3,817,000 3%

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

95

2021 2020
R R

Average retirement age -1 yr 1,429,000 2,536,000 3,965,000 7%

16.Employee benefit obligations (continued)

Membership continuation -10% 1,077,000 2,135,000 3,212,000 -14%

Sensitivity Analysis on Current-Service and Interest Costs for year ending 30/06/2022

Assumption Change Current- Interest Total %

  Svc. Cost Cost  Change

Central assumptions

1,705,000 2,814,000 4,519,000

Health care inflation rate +1% 1,875,000 3,021,000 4,896,000 8%

 -1% 1,473,000 2,544,000 4,017,000 -11%

Discount rate +1% 1,412,000 2,689,000 4,101,000 -9%

 -1% 2,085,000 2,950,000 5,035,000 11%

Post-employment +1 yr 1,665,000 2,735,000 4,400,000 -3%

mortality -1 yr 1,745,000 2,891,000 4,636,000 3%

Average retirement age -1 yr 1,917,000 2,990,000 4,907,000 9%

Membership continuation -10% 1,494,000 2,604,000 4,098,000 -9%

The history of experienced adjustments is as follows:

`

2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

R R R R R

Ga Segonyana Local Municipality

Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2021

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements

96

2021 2020
R R

Defined benefit obligation 28 407 000 23 763 000  27 233 000 22 108 000 20 471

000

Surplus (deficit) (28 407 000) (23 763 000) (27 233 000) (22 108 000) (20 471

000)

Experience adjustments on plan liabilities 28 400 1 188 000  679 000 604 000 418 000

Impact of COVID-19

It is difficult to estimate what impact the pandemic is likely to have on the Municipality’s liability at this stage. There

is still much uncertainty as to how it will affect mortality in the medium to long term, and what effect treatments

and/or vaccines will have.

The sensitivities in Table 7.1 (and 7.3) above may be used to understand the potential impacts on the liability (and

expenses) of, for example, an increase in the expected health care cost inflation rate, or an increase in the

discount rate, or a reduction in expected longevity (“+1 yr” in the tables).